
National Moot Court Competition in Law & Religion

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

April Term, 2017

No. 415-2017

DAVID R. TURNER
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF CHRISTIAN
CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES
Respondents-Appellees.

On Writ of Certiorari to the State of Tourovia Court of Appeals

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
TEAM 22**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. **THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION BARRED THE PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**11

A. **The Ministerial Exception bars claims brought by an employee of a religious organization when the claim is related to employment with the organization because it interferes with the organization’s First Amendment right to govern**.....12

B. **The Ministerial Exception bars Petitioner’s alleged claims arising out of the termination of his employment**.....13

i. *The Establishment Clause of the First Amendment prohibits excessive government entanglement with religion*.....14

ii. *The Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment prohibits any interference by the state regarding governance of the Church*.....18

C. **This Court must accept the ecclesiastical rule decided by the Church because it concerns matters between a church and its minister**.....20

II. **THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM THAT IS PLAUSIBLE ON ITS FACE**22

A. Petitioner must face the Ministerial Exception as a challenge to his claim’s because federal courts have the power to hear claims arising under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....24

i. A Federal Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction Is Not Dependent on a Plaintiff’s Failure to State a Claim Because the Claim is Determined by the Application of a Federal Law25

B. This Court must dismiss Petitioner’s case because his pleading is sufficient to establish the applicability of the Ministerial Exception since both parties conceded that Petitioner is a ministerial employee and Respondents represent a church.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> 546 U.S. 500, (2006).....	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544, (2007).....	8, 22, 27
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church Diocese of Cob.</i> 289 F.3d 648, 656 (10th Cir. 2002)	12, 24
<i>Conboy v. State</i> 292 Conn. 642, (2009)	22
<i>Comb v. Central Tex. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church.</i> 173 F.3d 343, 350 (1999).....	28
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. Of Oregon v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> 370 U. S. 421, 431 (1962).....	14
<i>Estate of Thornton</i> 472 U.S. 703, (1984).....	17,18
<i>Gold v. Rowland</i> 296 Conn. 186, (2010)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Archbishop,</i> 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	21
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> 128 S. Ct. 134 (2007).....	23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> 565 U.S. 171, (2012).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 23
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church</i> 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952).....	18, 28

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	15, 16, 17
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	12, 18, 23, 27
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> 894 F .2d 1354, 1360-1361 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> 462 F.3d 294, 311 (3d Cir. 2006).....	145, 25, 26
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	21
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> 772 F.2d 1164. (4th Cir. 1985)	18, 23, 27
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Jane Doe</i> 530 U.S. 290, 314 (2000).....	16
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> 426 U.S. 696, (1976).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Shallensabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash, Inc.</i> 363 F .3d 399, 310 (4 th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	20, 28, 29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 220 (1972).....	18
<i>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church</i> 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C.
§ 1254(1)..... 8
§ 1291..... 8
§1331..... 24

42 U.S.C.S.
Americans with Disabilities Act. § 12101 19

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 21, 25

Federal Rules of Evidence 8(b)..... 26

Other Authorities

Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, *Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna Tabor*, 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012); 14

Tourovia Labor Law, Section 740 18, 20
